Jul 1, 2014 to Dec 31, 2014 Swap 500 bbls/d $95.90 WTI - NYMEX (371)

Jul 1, 2014 to Dec 31, 2014 Swap 100 bbls/d $100.40 WTI - NYMEX 4

Jan 1, 2014 to Dec 31, 2015 Swap 500 bbls/d $(22.60) WCS Basis (476)

Jan 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015 Swap 250 bbls/d $91.55 WTI - NYMEX (299)

Jan 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015 Swap 250 bbls/d $92.00 WTI - NYMEX (258)

Jan 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015 Swap 250 bbls/d $92.29 WTI - NYMEX (232)

Jan 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015 Swap 1,000 bbls/d $93.05 WTI - NYMEX (631)

Total $ (9,374)

December 31, 2013 and 2012 Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 25

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of the Corporation’s market risk management positions to
fluctuations in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and natural gas and crude oil prices. All such fluctuations were evaluated
independently, with all other variables held constant. In assessing the potential impact of these fluctuations, the Corporation
believes that the volatilities presented below are reasonable measures. Fluctuations in interest rates, foreign exchange rates,
and crude oil and natural gas prices would have had the following impact on the net earnings:

Net earnings impact for the period ended December 31, 2013

Price Increase Price Decrease

Crude Oil - Change of +/- $1.00 (2,032) 2,032

Natural Gas - Change of +/- $0.10 (219) 219

Interest rate - Change of +/- 100 points 375 (375)

Foreign Exchange - Change of +/- $0.01 (250) 250

(d) Capital management

The Corporation’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor, and market confidence and
sustain the future development of the business. The Corporation manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in
light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying petroleum and natural gas assets. The
Corporation considers its capital structure to include shareholder’s equity of $854.2 million (2012 - $351.0 million), bank debt
of $279.6 million (2012 - $194.5 million) and a working capital deficiency of $40.2 million (2012 - $24.6 million). In order to